

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

PLS Services, LLC,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 20200270

v.

Court File No. 53-2019-CV-01120

Valueplus Consulting, LLC,
Defendant/Appellee

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
PLS SERVICES, LLC**

and

Clear Creek Retirement Plan LLC; John
Wesley Johnson P.S. Defined Benefit Plan;
2011-12 Opportunity Fund 6-1, LLC; and
all persons unknown claiming any estate or
interest in, or lien or encumbrance upon, the
real estate described in the Complaint;
Robert L. Doremus and Shannon M.
Doremus DBA Sound Investments
Company; Dale John Huysman and Anita
Ruth Huysman; and Rusty Fields;
Defendants.

Appeal from the following orders and judgment entered in the District Court for the
Northwest Judicial District, Civil No. 53-2019-CV-01120, Hon. Paul Jacobsen presiding:

1. January 10, 2020 Order Granting Defendant ValuePlus Consulting, LLC's
Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (Doc ID# 77);
2. May 21, 2020 Order Granting Defendant ValuePlus Consulting, LLC's
Motion for an Award of Attorney's Fees (Doc ID# 140);
3. May 21, 2020 Order Denying Plaintiff PLS Services, LLC's Motion to
Amend/Correct Order Granting Summary Judgment (Doc ID# 141);
4. Judgment entered May 27, 2020 (Doc ID# 148); and
5. Amended Judgment September 23, 2020 (Doc ID# 189).

Steven A. Lutt (ID #07242)
PRINGLE & HERIGSTAD, P.C.
2525 Elk Drive
P.O. Box 1000
Minot, ND 58702-1000
(701) 852-0381
slutt@pringlend.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant PLS Services, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
Table of Contents	Page 2
Table of Authorities	Page 3
I. Argument In Reply	1
A. The Court Erred by Ignoring PLS’s Rule 56(f) Request And Thereby Denying PLS a Fair Opportunity to Conduct Discovery.....	1
B. The District Court Erred By Resolving Issues of Fact About ValuePlus’s Knowledge and Status as a Good Faith Purchaser Against PLS Despite Competent Admissible Evidence to the Contrary.....	10
II. Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Compliance on Page Count	25
Certificate of Word Processing Program	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>North Dakota Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<i>Aho v. Maragos</i> , 1998 ND 107, 579 N.W.2d 165	2, 3, 4, 9
<i>Choice Fin. Grp. v. Schellpfeffer</i> , 2006 ND 87, 712 N.W.2d 855	9
<i>Farmers Union Oil Co. of Garrison v. Smetana</i> , 2009 ND 74, 764 N.W.2d 665	12
<i>Fredericks v. Fredericks</i> , 2016 ND 234, 888 N.W.2d 177	1, 11, 22
<i>Hanson v. Zoller</i> , 187 N.W.2d 47, 57–58 (N.D. 1971)	19
<i>Johnson Farms v. McEnroe</i> , 568 N.W.2d 920 (N.D. 1970)	3, 4, 9
<i>Sundance Oil and Gas, LLC v. Hess Corp.</i> , 2017 ND 269, 903 N.W.2d 712	19, 21
<u>North Dakota Century Code</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
N.D.C.C. § 1-01-25	20
N.D.C.C. § 47-19-41	20
<u>North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
N.D.R.Civ.P. 56(f)	1, 3, 5, 6, 9
